

May 19, 2022

The Manager	The Manager
Listing Department,	Listing Department,
BSE Limited, Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,	National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Dalal Street,	Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1,
Mumbai- 400 001	G Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra-East,
	Mumbai- 400 051
Ref:- Scrip Code: 532953	Ref:- Symbol: VGUARD

Sub: Outcome of Meeting of the Board held on May 19, 2022 and various disclosures under SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Dear Madam / Sir,

This is to inform you that, the Board of Directors of V-Guard Industries Limited at their meeting held today, i.e. May 19, 2022, inter alia, transacted the following business:

SI. No.	Particulars	Details
1	Financial Results	The Board of Directors have adopted the Audited Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022. The Audited Financial Results and Auditors' Report thereon as submitted by the Auditors of the Company are enclosed herewith.
		Further, in terms of Regulation 33(3)(d) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Auditors have given an unmodified opinion on the Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2022 and a declaration to that effect by the Managing Director is attached herewith.
		Key Financial Highlights on the audited standalone financial results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2022 is enclosed herewith.
2	Annual General Meeting	The 26 th Annual General Meeting of the Company (AGM) is scheduled to be held on Thursday, July 28, 2022. It will be held as per the circulars issued by MCA and SEBI from time to time.
3	Dividend	The Board has recommended a final Dividend of Rs.1.30 (130%) per equity share of Re. 1/-each for the financial year 2021-22. The dividend if approved by the members at the 26 th Annual General Meeting, shall be disbursed on or before August 26, 2022.



M. H.

Vennala, Kochi - 682 028. CIN: L31200KL1996PLC010010

4	Book Closure	The Company's Register of Members and Share Transfer Books shall
		remain closed from July 22, 2022 to July 28, 2022 (both days inclusive)
		for payment of dividend to the shareholders and dividend will be paid
		to those shareholders whose name(s) appear in the Register of Members
		/ Register of Beneficial Owners on July 21, 2022.

5.	ESOS	The Nomination and Remuneration Committee in its meeting held of May 18, 2022, approved grant of options to eligible employee(s) under Employee Stock Option Scheme (ESOS) 2013 and the same was approved by the Board of Directors in their meeting held today May 19, 2022. Details of grant approved are as under:	
	*	Particulars Brief details of options granted	Details 91,407 no. of options granted to eligible employee(s) under Employee Stock Option Scheme (ESOS 2013).
		Whether the scheme is in terms of SEBI (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021	The scheme is in due compliance with the terms of SEBI (SBEBS) Regulations, 2021.
		Total number of shares covered by these options	Options carry the right to apply for equivalent number of equity shares of the Company at face value of ₹ 1/- each.
		Vesting period	Options granted will be vested over a period of four years, basis time and performance criteria. Time based options will vest equally over a period of four years and performance options will be vested after the end of fourth financial year, subject to achievement of performance criteria.
		Time within which may be exercised	6 years from the date of vesting.
		Exercise price Options lapsed or cancelled	₹ l/- per option. If the stock options get lapsed / cancelled or becomes un-exercisable due to any reason, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee will in accordance with the scheme and applicable laws, in its absolute discretion will decide the re-issue of lapsed/cancelled options.
		Brief details of significant terms of ESOS 2013	The ESOS 2013 is administered by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee. Options granted under ESOS 2013 will vest not less than one year and not more than five years from the date of grant of such options.



M. H.

		V-1-1/\d-1	
		Vesting of options is subject to	
		continued employment with the	
		Company and fulfilment of	
		performance criteria, if any. The	
		Exercise Price shall be determined by	
		the Nomination and Remuneration	
		Committee, from time to time, but shall	
		not be less than face value of the shares	
		and not more than the prevailing market	
		value of the shares as on the date of	
		Grant. The Employee Stock Options	
		granted shall be eligible of being	
		exercised within a period of six years	
		from the date of vesting of Options.	
6.	Chief Risk Officer	Based on recommendation of the Risk Management Committee and	
		Nomination and Remuneration Committee held in the meetings on	
		March 29, 2022 and May 18, 2022 respectively, the Board of Directors	
		in their meeting held on May 19, 2022 designated Mr. Chetan Chopra,	
		Head – Control Assurance & Governance as Chief Risk Officer of the	
		Company.	
7.	Statutory Auditors	Subject to the approval of the shareholders, the Board proposed the	
		appointment of M/s. Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountant, as	
		Statutory Auditors of the Company for a term of five Years i.e. from the	
		conclusion of 26 th Annual General Meeting till the conclusion of 31 st	
		Annual General Meeting to be held during the year 2027.	
		M/s. Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP has confirmed their	
		eligibility to act as the Statutory Auditors of the Company.	

The aforesaid meeting commenced at 10 a.m. and concluded at 12.15 p.m.

Kindly take the information on record.

Thanking you

For V-Guard Industries Limited

Managing Director

Encl: as above





May 16, 2022

The Manager,	The Manager,
Listing Department,	Listing Department,
BSE Limited,	National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,	Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1,
Dalal Street,	G Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex,
Mumbai- 400 001	Bandra-East,
	Mumbai- 400 051
Ref: Scrip Code: 532953	Ref: Scrip Code: VGUARD
•	•

Dear Sir / Madam,

Sub: Intimation under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulation, 2015 - Receipt of No-Objection letters from BSE Limited & National Stock Exchange of India limited in relation to scheme of amalgamation of Simon Electric Private Limited ("SEPL") ("Transferor Company") and their respective shareholders and Creditors with V-Guard Industries Limited ("VCPL") ("Transferee Company").

This is in continuation to our earlier intimation dated December 20, 2021, wherein it was informed that the Board of Directors of V-Guard Industries Limited ("Company/VCPL /Transferee Company") had approved the Scheme of Amalgamation of Simon Electric Private Limited ("SEPL/Transferor Company") with the Company ("Scheme") under Section 230 to 232 read with other applicable provisions of the Companies act, 2013 and Rules framed thereunder, subject to receipt of applicable regulatory approvals.

In this regard, we would like to inform you that BSE Limited and the National Stock Exchange of India Limited have issued their Observation/No-objection letter dated May 13, 2022, respectively as required under regulation 37 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015 conveying 'No adverse Observation/No-Objection' to the Scheme. The Copies of said observation/No-Objection letter is enclosed. The aforesaid letters are also being hosted on the website of the Company at https://www.vguard.in/investor-relations/scheme-of- arrangements

You are requested to kindly take the above on record.

Thanking you,

For V-Guard Industries Ltd.

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Membership No. A15900





May 12, 2022

The Manager,	The Manager,
Listing Department,	Listing Department,
BSE Limited,	National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,	Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor, Plot No. C/1,
Dalal Street,	G Block, Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra-
Mumbai- 400 001	East,
	Mumbai- 400 051
Ref: Scrip Code: 532953	Ref: Scrip Code: VGUARD
•	-

Dear Sir / Madam,

Sub: Intimation under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation, 2015, regarding investment in V-Guard Consumer Products Limited (VCPL), Wholly Owned Subsidiary Company.

With respect to the above-mentioned subject and pursuant to regulation 30 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulation, 2015, it is hereby informed that the Company has made further investment to the extent of $\stackrel{?}{\stackrel{?}{\stackrel{}}{\stackrel{}}}$ 29.89 crs in V-Guard Consumer Products Limited (VCPL), the Wholly Owned Subsidiary incorporated on July 19, 2021 and has allotted 2,98,98,757 equity shares of Rs. 10/each. The total amount of investment made till date of this disclosure is $\stackrel{?}{\stackrel{?}{\stackrel{}}{\stackrel{}}}$ 89,69,62,640/-.

The details required under regulation 30 of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated September 9, 2015, is enclosed herewith as Annexure -I.

Kindly take the note of the same on your record.

Thanking you,

For V-Guard Industries Ltd.

Javasree K

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Membership No. A15900





Annexure-1

SI No.	Particular	Details
1.	Name of the target entity, details in brief as size, turnover etc.	V-Guard Consumer Products Limited Authorised capital:
		₹ 100,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred crores only)
		Issued Capital:
		₹ 89,69,62,640/- (Rupees eighty-nine crores sixty-nine lakhs sixty-two thousand six hundred and forty only)
2	Whether the acquisition would fall within related party transaction(s) and whether the promoter/ promoter group/ group	As V-Guard Consumer Products Limited is WOS, it is a related party of the Company.
	companies have any interest in the entity being acquired? If yes, nature of interest and details thereof and whether the same is done at "arm's length"	Promoters of the Company are interested in the WOS to the extent of their shareholding in the Company.
3.	Industry to which the entity being acquired belongs	Consumer Electricals
4.	Objects and effects of acquisition (including but not limited to, disclosure of reasons for acquisition of target entity, if its business is outside the main line of business of the listed entity)	The WOS is engaged in carrying on the business of manufacturing, selling and dealing in otherwise of various consumer electrical, electronics, electro-mechanical products and home and kitchen appliances of all kinds both electrical and non-electrical and such other allied products.
5.	Brief details of any governmental or regulatory approval for the required acquisition	Requisite approvals have been obtained for making the investment.
6.	Indicative time period for completion of the acquisition	NA.
7.	Nature of consideration whether cash consideration or share swap and details of the same	Investment in securities is made for cash consideration.
8.	Cost of acquisition or the price at which the shares are acquired	Securities are acquired at face value of Number of securities acquired is 2,98,98,757 equity shares of Rs. 10 each/-, ₹ 29,89,87,570/
9.	Percentage of shareholding / control acquired and/ or number of shares acquired	100% shareholding
10.	Brief background about the entity acquired in terms of products/line of business acquired, date of incorporation, history of last 3-year turnover, country in which the acquired entity has presence and any other significant information (in brief)	Date of Incorporation: July 19, 2021

